

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය සහ විශේෂ

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2359/41 – 2023 නොවැම්බර් මස 24 වැනි සිකුරාදා – 2023.11.24 No. 2359/41 – FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 24, 2023

(Published by Authority)

PART IV (A) – PROVINCIAL COUNCILS

Provincial Councils Notifications

CENTRAL PROVINCE PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

Imposing Entertainment Tax

HARISPATTUWA PRADESHIYA SABHA

I, Lalith U. Gamage, Governor of Central Province, hereby declare that I have approved the below mentioned resolution adopted under decision No. 05.04 of the General Assembly held on 16.03.2023 at the Harispattuwa Pradeshiya Sabha in pursuance of the powers conferred by Sub-section (1) of Section 2 of the Entertainment Tax Ordinance (Chapter 267), as per the powers vested in me by the Sub-section 2 of the Entertainment Tax Ordinance (Chapter 267).

LALITH U. GAMAGE (Attorney-at-Law)
Hon. Governor,
Central Province,

At the Governor's Office, Kandy. 11th July, 2023.

RESOLUTION

I propose to the Honourable Assembly that it is appropriate to give the council's approval to levy an entertainment tax of -

5% - From Rs. 10.00 to Rs. 100.00 10% - From Rs. 101.00 to Rs. 500.00 15% - From Rs. 501.00 to Rs. 1000.00

20% - Above Rs. 1001.00

from the printed value of the ticket for collection of entertainment tax in Harispattuwa Pradeshiya Sabha jurisdiction as per Section 2(1) of the Entertainment Tax Ordinance No. 12 of 1946 and the Entertainment Tax Amendment Act No. 37 of 1984 and to obtain the approval of the Honourable Minister of Local Government of the province.

EOG 11 – 0214

